## ORDINANCE NO. (O)12-18

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ORO VALLEY, ARIZONA AMENDING ORO VALLEY TOWN CODE SECTION 3-5-4(A), CONCEPTUAL DESIGN REVIEW BOARD MEMBERSHIP; AND REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RULES OF THE TOWN OF ORO VALLEY IN CONFLICT THEREWITH

WHEREAS, on September 27, 1989, the Mayor and Council adopted Ordinance No. (O) 89-21, adopting that certain document entitled "Oro Valley Town Code, Chapter 3, Administration"; and

WHEREAS, the creation of the Conceptual Design Review Board (CDRB) and the design review process were approved by Mayor and Council on December 1, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Town desires to amend the Oro Valley Town Code, Section 3-5-4(A), Conceptual Design Review Board Membership, to reduce the number of members of the CDRB from nine (9) to seven (7); and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Oro Valley, Arizona that:

**SECTION 1.** The certain document known as "Oro Valley Town Code, Section 3-5-4, Conceptual Design Review Board", attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference, is amended with additions in ALL CAPS and deletions in strikethrough text.

**SECTION 2.** All Oro Valley Ordinances, Resolutions, or Motions and parts of Ordinances, Resolutions or Motions of the Council in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 3.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Mayor and Town Council, of the Town of Oro Valley, Arizona, this 17<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2012.

## TOWN OF ORO VALLEY

Or Saby Mundt Dr. Satish I. Hiremath, Mayor

ATTEST:

Julie K. Bower, Town Clerk

Date: 10/19/12

PUBLISH: DAILY TERRITORIAL

OCTOBER 22, 23, 24, 25, 2012

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tobin Sidles, Interim Town Attorney

Date: 10/17/12

POSTED: 10/22/12 - 11/22/12

Exhibit "A"
Town Code Amendment
CDRB Membership
October 17, 2012

Note: Language to be added is in ALL CAPS. Language to be deleted has been struck.

## 3-5-4 Conceptual Design Review Board

A. There is hereby established a Conceptual Design Review Board (CDRB) for the Town of Oro Valley to consist of up to nine (9) SEVEN (7) voting members, each of whom shall be a resident of the Town.